August 25, 2000

James Kardas

P.O. Box 166

Avery, California  95224-0166

Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-00-160
Dear Mr. Kardas:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Act requires the Commission to provide written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person’s authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329(b)(1).)  However, the Commission does not respond to requests where all the material facts have not been provided.  

(Regulation 18329(b)(8)(C).)  Since your request does not include material facts needed by us to fully assess your situation, we are unable to provide you with formal written advice.
  Moreover, we cannot advise you regarding other laws that may apply to you concerning off-duty conduct.  

To provide you with additional guidance, we are including general information on the applicable law. 

QUESTION

May you, a building inspector for the County of Calaveras, supplement your income by drawing plans for residential homes to be built within your county’s jurisdiction?

CONCLUSION
The Act’s conflict of interest rules do not prohibit you from holding any particular employment or running any particular type of business.  However, a conflict of interest may arise in a particular governmental decision before you if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on an economic interest of yours.

FACTS

You are a building inspector for the County of Calaveras.  The county has employed you since December of 1985.  You are required to file a Form 700.


You plan to supplement your income by drawing plans for residential homes to be built within your county’s jurisdiction.  This work will be done on your own time.  You would not influence the plan check process within the County Building Department and would not inspect the houses during the construction process for which you have drawn plans.  You will not have any economic interests in each property, save for the compensation from the owner for producing the plans.


You inquire as to whether this outside work would create a conflict of interest for you.

ANALYSIS
The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions
:

Step One:  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of the rules?
As a building inspector for the County of Calaveras, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Step Two:  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  

You have not identified a particular governmental decision in which you would be participating.  Under the Act, the determination that a conflict exists must be made in the context of a specific governmental decision and must be based on the particular facts of that decision. Because the Act’s conflict of interest analysis requires the identification of a specific decision, we are unable to conduct a complete analysis to provide you with formal assistance.  However, in absence of your making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision, simply serving as a building inspector while at the same time drawing building plans for properties located in the county’s jurisdiction will not create a conflict under the Act.
  Nevertheless, a conflict of interest may arise depending on an actual decision which may come before you as a 

county building inspector.  For your information, we have outlined the remaining steps of the Act’s conflict of interest analysis.

Step Three:  What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a financial conflict of interest?
Under Section 87103 of the Act, there are six different types of economic interests that may potentially pose a conflict of interest for a public official:

1)  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity where the public official either has a direct or indirect investment of $1,000 or more in the business entity.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

2)  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity where the public official is in any of several business relationships specified in Regulation 18703.1(b) through (e).  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1.)

3)  A public official has an economic interest in any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more in fair market value.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

4)  A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he/she has received income aggregating $250 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

5)  A public official has an economic interest in any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $300 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.) 

6)  A public official has an economic interest under the “personal financial effect rule” provided by Section 18703.5.  In particular, a governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

You have inquired and provided facts relating only to your planned outside work.  Therefore, we can identify only your economic interests derived from this business.  If you subsequently wish to seek formal assistance from the Commission regarding a specific governmental decision, you must, at that time, provide information on any other relevant economic interests you possess in order for us to conduct a complete analysis of whether you have a conflict in that particular decision.

Based on the facts you have provided, you will have an economic interest in a person who contracts with you for your plan drawing services if you have received $250 or more from that person within 12 months prior to the time when a relevant governmental decision is made. 

Step Four:  Is your economic interest directly involved in the governmental decision?
A person who is a source of income to a public official is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

Since you have not identified a governmental decision, we are unable to determine whether an economic interest of yours would be directly involved under this Step Four analysis.

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Please note that only formal written advice confers the immunity provided under Section 83114(b) and Regulation 18329(b)(7).  Informal assistance does not provide immunity.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict of interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document, “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  Please note that the Commission only provides advice relating to the Act.  The Commission does not provide advice regarding other laws or policies that might prohibit the outside work about which you have inquired.








